JOURNAL OF MASS SPECTROMETRY
J. Mass Spectrom. 34, 611–621 (1999)
Fragmentation of Methyl Abscisate and
Pentafluorobenzyl Abscisate in Methane Electron
Capture Negative Ionization Tandem Mass
Spectrometry
A. G. Netting* and R. O. Lidgard
Facility for Advanced Quantitative Environmental Assessment, School of Biochemistry and Molecular Genetics, University

(Gibbstown, NJ, USA).
Labelled compounds
The expanded numbering system for ABA7 is shown in
Fig. 1 and the methods for the synthesis of the labelled
compounds follow.
[1 0-18O]ABA. This sample was originally prepared by Gray
et al.8 but because it has been in storage for over
20 years a considerable proportion of it has isomer-
ized to (2E)-ABA. Consequently, the remaining mate-
rial was dissolved in acetone and isomerized in the
light to give an approximately equimolar mixture of [10-
18O]ABA and its 2E isomer. The two isomers were
CCC 1076–5174/99/060611–11 $17.50 Received 27 April 1998
Copyright 1999 John Wiley & Sons, Ltd. Accepted 8 December 1998
612 A. NETTING AND R. O. LIDGARD
Figure 1. Structure and numbering system for abscisic acid
(ABA).
separated by multiple development on a silica gel 60
TLC plate (Merck, Kilsyth, Victoria, Australia) with
toluene–ethyl acetate–acetic acid (60 : 30 : 4) contain-
ing butylated hydroxytoluene. The band containing [10-
18O]ABA was scraped off and extracted with ethanol,
the latter being evaporated. The desired [10-18O]ABA was
purified and quantified by high-performance liquid chro-
matography (HPLC) (HP 1090, Hewlett-Packard, Wald-
bronn, Germany) on a Zorbax SB-C18 column (9.4ð
250 mm, 5µm; Activon Scientific, Thornleigh, NSW,
Australia) using MeOH–0.2% aqueous acetic acid (7 : 3)
at 2 ml min�1. Diode-array detection was used with the
pilot wavelength at 254š 2 nm. An aliquot was methy-
lated with CH2N2 to give Me[10-18O]ABA and the PFB
ester prepared as described below.
[4 0-18O]ABA. ABA (0.5 mg) was suspended in 50µl of
H2
18O (97%18O; Novachem, South Yarra, Australia) with
1 µl of acetic acid to give a final pH of 3.5. The mixture
was incubated in the dark at room temperature for 72 h.
Evaporation under N2 gave [40-18O]ABA and methylation
with diazomethane resulted in Me[40-18O]ABA. Incuba-
tion of 0.5 mg of MeABA with the same mixture of H218O
and acetic acid gave Me[40-18O]ABA.
[2H]MeABA. ABA (100 µg) was dissolved in C2H3OH
(0.2 ml) and diazomethane (5 ml) that had been dis-
tilled from CH3O2H (1 ml) was added. After standing
for 20 min the diazomethane was evaporated to give the